





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.50/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Saman Ali SK.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Director General of Police.

Date of hearing : 6.10.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- The petitioner Sri Saman Ali SK is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Director General of Police, Ulubari is absent. However, they have been submitted a written statement stating that they have not received the petition and they need 30 days' time to reply.
- 2. On perusal of the case records, it is seen that the RTI petition is already been dispatched to the SPIO of the Office of DGP, Assam through speed post. The petitioner also enclosed copy of the speed post.
- 3. Since the SPIO prays for one month time, the Commission allows him one month time to furnish the information to the petitioner with intimation to the Commission. However, the Commission expresses displeasure on dispatch of the email by SPIO almost at the time of hearing of the case. The SPIO could have sent the email well in advance.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR.50/2019

Dtd. 6.10.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Director General of Police, Ulubari, Ghy-07 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of Director General of Police, Ulubari, Ghy-07 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Saman Ali SK, S/O- Haji Kochim Uddin SK, Vill- Krishna Nagar, Bilasipara, W/No-14 P.O &PS-Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri PIN-783348 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission